In 2011, the Bank recognized unrealized market-value adjustments of DKK 5.5 million (2010: DKK 45.5 million)

in respect of unlisted shares and bonds valued on the basis of non-observable inputs.

Carrying amount at 1 January

Market-value adjustments in the income statement

Market-value adjustments in other comprehensive income

Purchase

Sale

Transferred to/from Level 3

Carrying amount at 31 December

Market-value adjustments in the income statement of assets held at the reporting date

Market-value adjustments in the income statement are recognized under the item Market-value adjustments.

Interest income on interest-based assets is recognized in the income statement under Interest income and is not included in the above statement.

Dividends on shares are recognized in the income statement under Dividends on shares, etc. and are not included in the above statement.

The estimated fair value of illiquid bonds has been substantially impacted by the assumption regarding the current credit spread. If the credit spread is assumed to widen by 50 basis points, this

will reduce the fair value by DKK 0.3 million (2010: DKK 2.4 million). If the credit spread narrows by 50 basis points, this will increase the fair value by DKK 0.3 million (2010: DKK 2.4 million).

 11,469.2 4,935.6 16.4 16,421.2

 289.2 692.9 58.3 1,040.4

 5,238.0 1,089.1 0.0 6,327.1

 0.0 1,837.5 0.0 1,837.5

 16,996.4 8,555.1 74.7 25,626.2

 0.0 1,865.8 0.0 1,865.8

 0.0 1,865.8 0.0 1,865.8

 5,777.6 7,724.4 135.3 13,637.3

 375.8 687.6 58.3 1,121.7

 4,222.2 1,456.3 0.0 5,678.5

 0.0 1,670.5 0.0 1,670.5

 10,375.6 11,538.8 193.6 22,108.0

 0.0 1,663.8 0.0 1,663.8

 0.0 1,663.8 0.0 1,663.8

   2011 2010

   DKK m DKK m

   193.6 203.4

   5.5 45.5

   0.0 0.0

   2.6 1.5

   127.0 38.2

   0.0 -18.6

   74.7 193.6

   0.0 45.5

96 Annual Report 2011Spar Nord Bank

Total
DKK m

Listed
prices

Level 1
DKK m

Non-observable
prices

Level 3
DKK m

Observable
prices

Level 2
DKK m

Total
DKK m

Listed
prices

Level 1
DKK m

Non-observable
prices

Level 3
DKK m

Observable
prices

Level 2
DKK m

NOTE Financial instruments recognized at amortized cost –

fair value information

Financial assets

Cash balances and demand deposits with central banks

Receivables from credit institutions and central banks

Loans, advances and other receivables at amortized cost

Total

Financial liabilities

Payables to credit institutions and central banks